NXP USA Inc. - S9S12G128F0MLF Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
What is "Embedded - Microcontrollers"?
"Embedded - Microcontrollers" refer to small, integrated
circuits designed to perform specific tasks within larger
systems. These microcontrollers are essentially compact
computers on a single chip, containing a processor core,
memory, and programmable input/output peripherals.

— Noise error
— Framing error
— Parity error
— Receive wakeup on active edge
— Transmit collision detect supporting LIN
— Break Detect supporting LIN
• Receiver framing error detection
• Hardware parity checking
• 1/16 bit-time noise detection
20.1.3 Modes of Operation
The SCI functions the same in normal, special, and emulation modes. It has two low power modes, wait
and stop modes.
• Run mode
• Wait mode
• Stop mode
16 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG16K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
NXP Semiconductors 797
Upon clearing CCIF to launch the Erase Verify P-Flash Section command, the Memory Controller will
verify the selected section of Flash memory is erased. The CCIF flag will set after the Erase Verify P-Flash

Set if a misaligned phrase address is supplied (global address [2:0] != 000)
Set if the requested section crosses a the P-Flash address boundary
FPVIOL None
MGSTAT1 Set if any errors have been encountered during the read2 or if blank check failed.
2 As found in the memory map for FTMRG32K1.
MGSTAT0
Set if any non-correctable errors have been encountered during the read2 or if
blank check failed.
Table 24-36. Read Once Command FCCOB Requirements
CCOBIX[2:0] FCCOB Parameters
000 0x04 Not Required
001 Read Once phrase index (0x0000 - 0x0007)
010 Read Once word 0 value
011 Read Once word 1 value
100 Read Once word 2 value
32 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG32K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
858 NXP Semiconductors
25.4.6.15 Program EEPROM Command
The Program EEPROM operation programs one to four previously erased words in the EEPROM block.

FPVIOL None
MGSTAT1 Set if any errors have been encountered during the read or if blank check failed.
MGSTAT0
Set if any non-correctable errors have been encountered during the read or if
blank check failed.
Table 25-62. Program EEPROM Command FCCOB Requirements
CCOBIX[2:0] FCCOB Parameters
000 0x11
Global address [17:16] to
identify the EEPROM block
001 Global address [15:0] of word to be programmed
010 Word 0 program value
011 Word 1 program value, if desired
100 Word 2 program value, if desired
101 Word 3 program value, if desired
48 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG48K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
NXP Semiconductors 887
During the reset sequence, fields DPOPEN and DPS of the EEPROT register are loaded with the contents
of the EEPROM protection byte in the Flash configuration field at global address 0x3_FF0D located in

memory as shown in Table 26-23 .
Table 26-23. EEPROM Protection Address Range
DPS[5:0]  Global Address Range Protected Size
000000 0x0_0400 – 0x0_041F 32 bytes
000001 0x0_0400 – 0x0_043F 64 bytes
000010 0x0_0400 – 0x0_045F 96 bytes
000011 0x0_0400 – 0x0_047F 128 bytes
000100 0x0_0400 – 0x0_049F 160 bytes
000101 0x0_0400 – 0x0_04BF 192 bytes
The Protection Size goes on enlarging in step of 32 bytes, for each DPS value
increasing of one.
.
.
.
101111 - to - 111111 0x0_0400 – 0x0_09FF 1,536 bytes
64 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG64K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
952 NXP Semiconductors
Upon clearing CCIF to launch the Erase Verify P-Flash Section command, the Memory Controller will
verify the selected section of Flash memory is erased. The CCIF flag will set after the Erase Verify P-Flash

Set if a misaligned phrase address is supplied (global address [2:0] != 000)
Set if the requested section crosses a the P-Flash address boundary
FPVIOL None
MGSTAT1 Set if any errors have been encountered during the read or if blank check failed.
MGSTAT0
Set if any non-correctable errors have been encountered during the read or if
blank check failed.
Table 27-38. Read Once Command FCCOB Requirements
CCOBIX[2:0] FCCOB Parameters
000 0x04 Not Required
001 Read Once phrase index (0x0000 - 0x0007)
010 Read Once word 0 value
011 Read Once word 1 value
100 Read Once word 2 value
101 Read Once word 3 value
96 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG96K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
1000 NXP Semiconductors
28.4.4.5 EEPROM Commands
Table 28-29 summarizes the valid EEPROM commands along with the effects of the commands on the

operation has completed. If all blocks are not erased, it means blank check failed, both MGSTAT bits will
be set.
Table 28-31. Erase Verify All Blocks Command FCCOB Requirements
CCOBIX[2:0] FCCOB Parameters
000 0x01 Not required
Table 28-32. Erase Verify All Blocks Command Error Handling
Register Error Bit Error Condition
FSTAT
ACCERR Set if CCOBIX[2:0] != 000 at command launch
FPVIOL None
MGSTAT1 Set if any errors have been encountered during the read1or if blank check failed .
1 As found in the memory map for FTMRG96K1.
MGSTAT0
Set if any non-correctable errors have been encountered during the read1 or if
blank check failed.
128 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG128K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
1064 NXP Semiconductors
29.4.6.13 Set Field Margin Level Command
The Set Field Margin Level command, valid in special modes only, causes the Memory Controller to set

000 0x0E
Flash block selection code [1:0]. See
Table 29-34
001 Margin level setting.
Table 29-58. Valid Set Field Margin Level Settings
CCOB
(CCOBIX=001)
Level Description
0x0000 Return to Normal Level
0x0001 User Margin-1 Level1
1 Read margin to the erased state
0x0002 User Margin-0 Level2
2 Read margin to the programmed state
0x0003 Field Margin-1 Level1
0x0004 Field Margin-0 Level2
192 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG192K2V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
1124 NXP Semiconductors
240 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG240K2V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
1170 NXP Semiconductors
31.4.6.15 Program EEPROM Command
The Program EEPROM operation programs one to four previously erased words in the EEPROM block.